Dividend paid to Deutsche Post ag shareholders  –725 –725

Dividend paid to non-controlling interest holders  –34 –73

Purchase of treasury shares  0 –10

Interest paid  –291 –183

Net cash from / used in fi nancing activities due to continuing operations  1,669 –1,651

Net cash from fi nancing activities due to discontinued operations  7 0

Total net cash from / used in fi nancing activities 49.3 1,676 –1,651

Net change in cash and cash equivalents  –1,618 284

Effect of changes in exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents  20 67

Changes in cash and cash equivalents associated with assets held for sale  0 0

Changes in cash and cash equivalents due to changes in consolidated group  0 0

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of reporting period  4,662 3,064

Cash and cash equivalents at end of reporting period 49.4 3,064 3,415

1) Note 5.

Deutsche Post DHL Annual Report 2010

142

C.05 STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

1 January to 31 December

€ m
Other reserves

Equity
 attributable
to Deutsche

Post ag
shareholders Issued capital

Capital
reserves

ias 39
reserves

ifrs 3
revaluation

reserve

Currency
translation

reserve
Retained
earnings

Non-
controlling

interests Total equity

Note 39 40 40 40 40 41 42 43

Balance at 1 January 2009 1,209 2,142 –314 8 –1,397 6,178 7,826 2,026 9,852

Capital transactions with owner

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 –725 –725 –39 –764

Changes in non-controlling interests
due to changes in consolidated group 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 –1,896 –1,896

Share Matching Scheme (issuance) 0 5 0 0 0 0 5 0 5

   –720 –1,935 –2,655

Total comprehensive income

Consolidated net profi t for the period 0 0 0 0 0 644 644 49 693

Currency translation differences 0 0 0 0 182 0 182 7 189

Other changes 0 0 244 –1 0 1 244 – 50 194

   1,070 6 1,076

Balance at 31 December 2009 1,209 2,147 –70 7 –1,215 6,098 8,176 97 8,273

Balance at 1 January 2010 1,209 2,147 –70 7 –1,215 6,098 8,176 97 8,273

Capital transactions with owner

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 –725 –725 – 67 –792

Transactions with non-controlling
interests 0 0 0 0 0 –147 –147 54 – 93

Changes in non-controlling interests
due to changes in consolidated group 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Purchase of treasury shares –1 0 0 0 0 – 9 –10 0 –10

Share Matching Scheme (issuance) 0 20 0 0 0 0 20 0 20

Share Matching Scheme (exercise) 1 – 9 0 0 0 8 0 0 0

   – 862 –13 – 875

Total comprehensive income

Consolidated net profi t for the period 0 0 0 0 0 2,541 2,541 89 2,630

Currency translation differences 0 0 0 0 533 0 533 12 545

Other changes 0 0 123 –1 0 1 123 0 123

   3,197 101 3,298

Balance at 31 December 2010 1,209 2,158 53 6 – 682 7,767 10,511 185 10,696

Deutsche Post DHL Annual Report 2010

Consolidated Financial Statements
Statement of Changes in Equity

143

or indirectly holds a majority of voting rights, or whose activities

it can control in some other way. Th e companies are consolidated

from the date on which the Group is able to exercise control.

Th e companies listed in the table below are consolidated in

addition to the parent company Deutsche Post AG.

Th e complete list of the Group’s shareholdings in accordance

with section 313 (2) nos. 1 to 4 and (3) of the HGB can be found in

 Note 60.

Purchase price allocation